
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, February 25, 2014

Council Session

Item G-10

#2014-33 - Approving Agreement with Olsson Associates for 
Construction Engineering Services for the Various Locations in 
Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 1 / 49



Council Agenda Memo 

From: Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager

Meeting: February 25, 2014

Subject: Approving Agreement with Olsson Associates for 
Construction Engineering Services for the Various 
Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project

Item #’s: G-10

Presenter(s): John Collins, Public Works Director

Background 

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

The Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) project consists of typical asphalt 
mill and overlay construction, which is accomplished by removing the top of existing 
asphalt surfacing by cold milling and placement of new Asphaltic Concrete. The project 
will improve approximately 4.6 miles of city streets and is planned at the following 
locations.

· Blaine Street – Garland Street to Beltline Trail
· First Street – Walnut Street to Sycamore Street
· North Road – 13th Street to State Street
· Independence Avenue – Capital Avenue to Nebraska Highway 2
· Broadwell Avenue – Anna Street to State Street

Certain locations have been identified for complete pavement removal and reconstruction 
due to the lack of structural capacity of the existing pavement. These locations include 
two blocks on First Street, the southern portion of Independence Avenue, and the east 
side of Broadwell Avenue from Division Street to Second Street. Sidewalk curb ramps 
will be reconstructed to Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards at all 
intersections.

This project is made possible through funds provided by the Nebraska Department of 
Roads (NDOR) Surface Transportation Program (STP) and the Federal Highway 
Administration. This project will relieve the City of Grand Island from funding these 
improvements solely with the Streets Division Resurfacing funds or the Capital 
Improvements Program fund.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 2 / 49



On May 14, 2013, City Council approved Supplemental Agreement No. 1 for limiting 
future obligations for the Various Locations (Resurfacing) Project. Funding shortfalls 
were caused by the current highway funding and authorization bill, the Moving Ahead for 
Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21). To address the funding shortage, NDOR 
agreed to provide more funds to deliver projects already programmed through STP funds 
with First Class Cities, but required the federal funding for these projects to be limited. 
Under Supplemental Agreement No. 1 the maximum amount of STP funds that can be 
obligated for all project costs is $2,828,818. The maximum amount that can be obligated 
for construction engineering services is 80% of $275,000, or $220,000.

Discussion
The City of Grand Island solicited the Request for Proposals for Engineering Consulting 
Services related to the Various Locations (Resurfacing) project on June 28, 2011. The 
scope of services in the Request for Proposals included Construction Engineering 
Services.

Olsson Associates was selected to perform Construction Engineering Services based on 
qualifications detailed in the firm’s on-call proposal to NDOR for these services, their 
experience with Federal Aid Transportation projects, and their familiarity with the 
Various Locations (Resurfacing) project design and specifications. Public Works 
Engineering Division staff conducted negotiations to determine the appropriate scope and 
fee to satisfy FHWA and NDOR requirements and to ensure quality construction 
inspection and project management.

The amount of hours calculated in the services for Construction Inspection and Material 
Sampling and Testing are considered appropriate; it is vital that observation and testing 
occur during all critical operations, such as asphalt paving operations and concrete 
pavement placement. In order to coordinate construction activity with other Public Works 
and Utility Department projects, and to ensure sufficient notification to Emergency 
Services, Schools and impacted residents and businesses, and to facilitate timely 
completion of work, Olsson Associate’s project management staff will be required to 
conduct weekly on-site progress meetings.

Olsson Associates will be paid a fixed-fee-for-profit of $34,289.00 and up to a maximum 
amount of $270,817.99 for actual costs in accordance with Exhibit “B”, with a total 
amount of $305,106.99.  Since the negotiated cost for the agreement exceeds the 
maximum amount for construction engineering costs specified in Supplemental 
Agreement No. 1, the City of Grand Island will be responsible for 100% of the costs in 
excess of $275,000.00. The total City costs for construction engineering was originally 
estimated to be $55,000.00, but are now estimated to be $85,106.99; a difference of 
$30,106.99.

Due to heavy project workload in this upcoming construction season, City staff will 
participate to a limited extent in construction oversight and project management tasks.

The tentative start date for construction is April 28, 2014. The project is expected to be 
completed in late fall of 2014.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 3 / 49



Alternatives
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation
City Administration recommends that the Council approves the agreement with Olsson 
Associates to perform construction engineering services for the Various Locations in 
Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the agreement with Olsson Associates to perform construction 
engineering services for the Various Locations in Grand Island (Resurfacing) Project.

Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 4 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 5 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 6 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 7 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 8 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 9 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 10 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 11 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 12 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 13 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 14 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 15 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 16 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 17 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 18 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 19 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 20 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 21 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 22 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 23 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 24 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 25 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 26 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 27 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 28 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 29 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 30 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 31 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 32 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 33 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 34 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 35 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 36 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 37 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 38 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 39 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 40 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 41 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 42 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 43 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 44 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 45 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 46 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 47 / 49



Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 48 / 49



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
February 21, 2014 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2014-33

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island is developing a transportation project for 
which it intends to obtain Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island as a sub-recipient of Federal-Aid funding is 
charged with the responsibility of expending said funds in accordance with Federal, State and 
local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding of the Federal-aid 
project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island and Olsson Associates wish to enter into a 
Professional Construction Engineering Services Agreement to provide construction engineering 
services for the Federal-aid project; and

WHEREAS, Olsson Associates will be paid a fixed –fee-for-profit of $34,289.00 
and up to a maximum amount of $270,817.99 for actual costs in accordance with Exhibit “B”, 
with a total amount of $305,106.99. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and 
directed to sign the attached Construction Engineering Services Agreement between the City of 
Grand Island and Olsson Associates of Grand Island, Nebraska.

NDOR Project No.:  URB-5409(2)
NDOR Control No.:  42706
NDOR Project Description:  Various Locations in Grand Island

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 25, 2014.

_______________________________________
Jay Vavricek, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 2/25/2014 Page 49 / 49


